10,307 (PY: TEUR 520). The share of the outstanding currency futures with a positive market value came to TEUR 11 (PY: TEUR 0).  As of
December 31, 2019, S&T had concluded no currency options.

IFRS 7 requires the depiction of currency risks to include the conducting of a currency sensitivity analysis. It reveals the effects of hypo-
thetical changes in relevant risk variables upon earnings and equity. All currencies not being the Group’s functional ones and in which
Group companies have entered into financial instruments are regarded, as a basic rule, as being risk variables. The ramifications upon
the period are determined by applying the alterations in the risk variables to the stock of financial instruments as of the balance sheet
date. It is imputed that the stock as of the balance sheet date is representative for the entire year.

The following table details the sensitivity of earnings before taxes (due to alterations in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities)
to – and according to reasonable judgment – possible changes in the rates of exchange of the US dollar. All other variables remain un-
changed. The fluctuations in exchange rates have no direct impact upon the equity.

EXCHANGE RATE USD EFFECT ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES IN TEUR

Financial year 2019 + 10% -3,795

- 10% 3,795

Financial year 2018 + 10% -1,966

- 10% 1,966

158 S&T AG   Annual Report 2019

NOTES 2019
10.E

The following chart details the sensitivity of the results to the valuation at market terms of the currency futures extant as of December
31, 2019. The chart shows the imputed effects of a 5% or 10% change in the value of the euro against that of another currency:

INTEREST RISK

Interest risk is the risk arising from the fluctuations in the fair value of or in future cash flows from financial instruments caused by alter-
ations in rates prevailing on markets.

The risk to the Group resulting from changes in rates of interest largely result from the financing bearing floating rates of interest con-

[…]

prised in this are tranches from the bonded loan coming to TEUR 75,000. Acquisition loans amounting to TEUR 45,441 (PY: TEUR 47,080),
tranches from the bonded loan coming to TEUR 85,000 and further loans from banks amounting to TEUR 30,000 bear fixed rates of
interest.

In cases in which the interest rate would be increased by 100 basis points and in which all other variables would remain unchanged, the
result from interest would worsen by TEUR 1,345 (PY: TEUR 247). Should the interest rate be lowered by 100 basis points, and should all
other variables stay the same, the result from interest would improve by TEUR 77 (PY: TEUR 247). The fluctuations in interest investigated
have no direct impact upon the equity. Regarding the liabilities listed in the balance sheet, the Group does not perceive as of this writing
that it is exposed to interest-related risk.

To secure against changes in the rates of interest borne by the loans bearing floating rates of interest, concluded in financial year 2019
was an interest rate swap amounting to TEUR 15,000. The 5 year maturity ends on September 30, 2024. The market value of the interest
rate swap as of December 31, 2019, came to TEUR -122.

CHANGE IN VALUE OF EURO EFFECT ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES IN TEUR

FINANCIAL YEAR 2019 FINANCIAL YEAR 2018

+5% 265 23

+10% 507 44

-5% -293 -26

-10% -620 -55

159S&T AG   Annual Report 2019

The following table shows the sensitivity of the results from the market valuation of the interest rate swap extant on December 31, 2019.
Imputed is an effect on earnings stemming from a fictive alteration of the rate of interest of 50 or 100 basis points:

CREDIT RISK

Credit risk comprises the risk that a business partner will not meet the obligations stemming from a financial instrument or customer
framework contract, and that this failure will cause financial losses. The Group‘s operating activities expose it to default risks (these espe-
cially arising from trade receivables) as well as those stemming from its financing activities. These include deposits at banks and financial
institutes, currency transactions and other financial instruments.

[…]

credit reports or through the use of historical data stemming from previous business relationships, with this especially involving payment
practices. The objective is to avoid such defaults. To that end, the Group has instituted a debtor management system. It supervises the
stock of receivables on an ongoing basis. In a further move, trade receivables are mainly credit insured. In cases in which, despite all this,
risks of default become identifiable for individual financial assets, the risks are accounted for by value adjustments. A concentration of
default risks arising from business relationships to individual debtors or to groups of such is not discernible.

The amount of the financial assets reported in the balance sheets indicates, regardless of extant security provided, the maximum risk of
default from business partners‘ not being able to fulfill their payment obligations. The corresponding figures can be found in the chapter
on “Further information on financial instruments”.

The following overview uses a valuation allowance matrix to depict the risk of defaults to which the Group’s trade receivables are ex-
posed:

CHANGES IN INTEREST RATE EFFECTS ON EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES IN TEUR

FINANCIAL YEAR 2019

+50 basis points 336

+100 basis points 662

-50 basis points -347

-100 basis points -704

31.12.2019 NOT OVERDUE 1 TO 60
DAYS OVERDUE

61 TO 90
DAYS OVERDUE

91 TO 180
DAYS OVERDUE

181 TO 270
DAYS OVERDUE

271 TO 365
DAYS OVERDUE

MORE THAN
365 DAYS
OVERDUE

Estimated total gross
carrying amount of
delinquent payments

170,040 21,448 4,093 11,919 1,549 1,581 10,095

Expected credit losses  570 185 185 510 227 157 6,741

160 S&T AG   Annual Report 2019

NOTES 2019
10.E

The previous financial year was as follows:

Regarding the amount of trade receivables that are neither impaired nor payment delinquent, there are no signs as of the balance
sheet date that would indicate that the debtors cannot satisfy their obligations to render payments. This also applies to overdue and
non-impaired trade receivables.

35  OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The operative business done by the S&T Group led it to enter into fulfillment and tender guarantees amounting to TEUR 23,758 (PY:
TEUR 16,058). These fulfillment and tender guarantees stem largely from the S&T subsidiaries S&T Romania TEUR 3,398 (PY: TEUR